
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

March 29, 1999 

 

 

 

 

Carol D. Jensen 

Sellersville Beverage 

301 South Main Street 

Sellersville, PA  18960 

 

Dear Ms. Jensen: 

 

ISSUE:  In your letter dated February 18, 1999, you posed two questions.  First, you asked whether 

product tastings could be conducted in an unlicensed area of your distributorship which is located on 

the second floor of the building that houses the distributorship and which is separated from the 

licensed premises by a lockable door.  Second, you requested approval to install a new sign which 

includes a computerized message center where you could post messages regarding sale items, lottery, 

time, temperature and civic events. 

 

OPINION:  Your letter indicated that the blue prints which you initially provided to the Board at 

time of licensing clearly indicated that the second floor of the building which houses the licensed 

premises was not to be licensed.  As you correctly noted in your letter, Board Advisory Notice No. 10 

(4th Revision) permits distributor licensees to conduct product tastings on unlicensed premises 

provided certain conditions as outlined in Advisory Notice No. 10 are met.  (A copy of Advisory 

Notice No. 10 (4th Revision) is enclosed for your review).  However, section 3.52 of the Board’s 

regulations [40 Pa. Code §3.52] provides that a licensed premises may not have an inside passage or 

communication to or with any business conducted by the licensee or other persons except as 

approved by the Board.  As it appears that there is an interior connection, i.e., the lockable door, 

between the licensed and unlicensed premises, it is suggested that you request Board approval for this 

interior connection.  Your request may be forwarded to this office. 

 

With respect to your second question, there is nothing in the liquor laws which would prohibit a 

distributor licensee from purchasing a sign where lighted messages can be posted.  However, there 

are different considerations depending on where the sign is installed.  If the sign is posted inside the 

licensed premises, there are no restrictions.  If the sign is placed in a door or window of the licensed 

premises, the total area of the sign cannot exceed 600 square inches and cannot contain 

advertisements of the prices of any alcoholic beverages.  [47 P.S. §§4-498(d) and 4-493(20)(i)]. If the 

sign is posted outside or off the licensed premises, section 498 of the Liquor Code prohibits an 

advertisement of alcoholic beverages within 300 feet of any church, school or public playground.  [47 

P.S. §4-498(e)(3)].  In addition, there are some further restrictions on alcoholic beverage advertising 

in section 498 that may be applicable to your sign.  Therefore, I have enclosed a copy of this section 

for your  review. 
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THIS OPINION APPLIES ONLY TO THE FACTUAL SITUATION DESCRIBED HEREIN AND 

DOES NOT INSULATE THE LICENSEE OR OTHERS FROM CONSEQUENCES OF 

CONDUCT OCCURRING PRIOR TO ITS ISSUANCE.  THE PROPRIETY OF THE PROPOSED 

CONDUCT HAS BEEN ADDRESSED ONLY UNDER THE LIQUOR CODE AND 

REGULATIONS.  THE LAWS AND POLICIES ON WHICH THIS OPINION IS BASED ARE 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY THE LEGISLATURE OR THE PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR 

CONTROL BOARD. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

FAITH S. DIEHL 

CHIEF COUNSEL 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc:  Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement, 

Pennsylvania State Police 

Refer to: (717) 783-9454 

FAX:      (717) 787-8820 
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